

No. 2013-5042

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

—————  
KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

UNITED STATES, DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

—————  
*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
CASE NO. 12-CV-0173, JUDGE NANCY B. FIRESTONE*

—————  
**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN LEGION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

—————  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
EIMERIC REIG-PLESSIS  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 282-5000  
gschaerr@winston.com  
ereigplessis@winston.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
FACTS .....	4
A. Congress’ longstanding policy of providing economic assistance to veterans.....	5
B. Congress’ efforts to increase the share of government contracts awarded to veteran-owned small businesses.....	6
C. The 2006 Act and the VA’s refusal to follow it.....	10
1. Congress enacts a <i>mandatory</i> set-aside for VOSBs .....	10
2. The GAO sustains bid protests against the VA .....	11
3. The House Committee on Veteran’s Affairs reacts to the VA’s unlawful conduct.....	12
4. The VA’s failure to follow the law diverts billions of dollars from VOSBs.....	13
D. The Court of Federal Claims upholds the VA’s lawless behavior .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The 2006 Act unambiguously directs that the VA “ <i>shall</i> ” set aside contracts for veteran-owned small businesses.....	16
A. This case begins and ends with <i>Chevron</i> step one. ....	17

B.	Neither the VA nor the Claims Court may manufacture statutory ambiguity where none exists.....	20
II.	The Claims Court further erred by ignoring the previous statutes that led to the 2006 Act as well as Congress’ longstanding policy in support of veterans.....	23
A.	The 2006 Act is the logical culmination and result of over a decade of failed efforts to increase veteran participation in procurements. ....	23
B.	Reflecting a national tradition of recognizing veterans for their sacrifices, interpretative doubts are resolved in favor of veterans.....	25
III.	Left uncorrected, the Claims Court’s flawed interpretation of the 2006 Act will have devastating effects on veteran-owned small businesses. ....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. U.S. Airways Grp.</i> , 609 F.3d 338 (4th 2010) .....	19
<i>Andersen Consulting v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 929 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	20
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	27
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 3601220 (Fed. Cir. July 16, 2013) .....	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17, 20, 23, 26
<i>Defenders of Wildlife, Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 330 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Delverde, SrL v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	21
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	18
<i>Fathauer v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	26

*Garcia v. United States*,  
469 U.S. 70 (1984).....23

*Gilda Indus., Inc. v. United States*,  
446 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....18

*Goldring v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
416 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....22

*Grav v. United States*,  
886 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....19

*Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....18

*Lopez v. Davis*,  
531 U.S. 230 (2001).....18, 19

*Matter of: Aldevra, B-405271 et al.*,  
2011 CPD ¶ 183, 2011 WL 4826148 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 11, 2011) .....12, 22

*Matter of: Aldevra*,  
B-406205, 2012 CPD ¶ 112, 2012 WL 860813 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 14,  
2012) .....19, 21

*Merck & Co. v. Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co.*,  
482 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....2, 19

*Miller v. Dep’t of Army*,  
987 F.2d 1552 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....17

*Moore v. Hannon Food Servs., Inc.*,  
317 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) .....21

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
330 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....27

*Prestol Espinal v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.*,  
653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011) .....21

*Ratzlaf v. United States*,  
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....22

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation (“TWR”)*  
 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....3, 26, 29

*Sharp Elecs. Corp. v. McHugh,*  
 707 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....2, 18

*Shinseki v. Sanders,*  
 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....25

*Tex. Pipeline Ass’n v. FERC,*  
 661 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) .....20

*Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,*  
 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....17, 18

*United States v. Rodgers,*  
 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....25

*Ventas, Inc. v. United States,*  
 381 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....21

*W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,*  
 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....22

*Wilder v. Merit Sys. Protection Bd.,*  
 675 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....17

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 631 .....7

15 U.S.C. § 644(g) .....8, 24

15 U.S.C. § 657f(a) .....9, 24

15 U.S.C. § 657f(b).....9, 24, 25

38 U.S.C. § 8127 .....13

38 U.S.C. § 8127(b) .....11, 19, 21, 23

38 U.S.C. § 8127(c) .....2, 11, 19, 21, 23

38 U.S.C. § 8127(d) .....*passim*

Pub. L. No. 65-178, § 2, 40 Stat. 617-18 .....5  
 Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284, 287-91 .....5  
 Pub. L. No. 106-50, 113 Stat. 233 .....8  
 Pub. L. No. 108-183, 117 Stat. 2651 .....9  
 Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403 .....11  
 Pub. L. No. 106-50 § 101(3).....8, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

48 C.F.R. § 8.002 .....22  
 48 C.F.R. § 8.002(a).....7  
 48 C.F.R. § 8.402(a).....7  
 48 C.F.R. §§ 14.000-15.609.....6  
 48 C.F.R. § 19.000(a)(3).....7  
 48 C.F.R. § 19.203(c).....7  
 48 C.F.R. § 19.502-2(b).....7  
 48 C.F.R. § 19.1405 .....10  
 48 C.F.R. § 19.1406 .....10  
 48 C.F.R. § 38.000 .....7  
 74 Fed. Reg. 64619, 64624 (Dec. 8, 2009).....7  
 Andrea Gomes, *Coverage for Veterans with Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder: A Survey Through the Wars*, 19 Conn. Ins. L.J. 325 (2013).....6  
 Hardy Stone, *The Saga of the VA Supply Fund*, Veterans Today (May 18, 2013), available at <http://www.veteranstoday.com/2013/05/18/the-saga-of-the-va-supply-fund> .....8



Donna Yesner et al., *Selling Medical Supplies and Services through the Department of Veterans Affairs Federal Supply Schedule Program*, 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 489, 494 (2008).....7

Fed. Cir. R. 29(c) .....1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a) .....1

*Follow-up on the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Service-Disabled-Veteran-Owned Small Business Certification*, Hearing before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigation, Serial No. 112-35, 112th Congress (Nov. 30, 2011).....12

GAO Report to Congress, B-158766, 2012 WL 5510908 (Comp. Gen. Nov. 13, 2012). .....12, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 .....10, 24

Jack Greenberg, *Edited Comments on Understanding Affirmative Action*, 1995 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 367 (1995).....26

Jonathan T. Williams, *Veterans First? VA Should Give Vet Contracting Program Priority*, 47-WTR Procurement Law. 1 (Winter 2012) .....13

Kathleen Miller, *Dispute Simmers Between VA and Veteran-Owned Businesses*, Wash. Post, 2011 WLNR 23483727 (Nov. 14, 2011). .....14, 28

Kathleen Miller, *Veteran-Owned Suppliers May Gain \$3 Billion from VA Griddle Fight*, Wash. Post. (Nov. 13, 2011), available at [http://failover.washingtonpost.com/business/economy/veteran-owned-suppliers-may-gain-3-billion-from-va-griddle-fight/2011/11/09/gIQAyfG9IN\\_story.html](http://failover.washingtonpost.com/business/economy/veteran-owned-suppliers-may-gain-3-billion-from-va-griddle-fight/2011/11/09/gIQAyfG9IN_story.html). .....14

Nichole A. Best, 42 Pub. Cont. L.J. 347 (2013).....26

Paul Sherman, *Paved with Good Intentions: Obstacles to Meeting Federal Contracting Goals for Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses*, 36 Pub. Cont. L.J. 125 (Fall 2006).....5, 9, 10, 24, 26

Richard E. Levy, *Of Two Minds: Charitable and Social Insurance Models in the Veterans Benefits System*, 13-SPG, Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 303 (Spring 2004) .....5

SDVOSB Council, *VetLikeMe*, vol. 3, no. 3 (May-June 2012), *available at*  
<https://www.sdvosb-council.org/files/VLM%20V3N3-final.pdf>.....8

Small Business Administration, *SBA’s Role in Government Contracting*,  
*available at* [http://www.sba.gov/content/sba’s-role-government-](http://www.sba.gov/content/sba’s-role-government-contracting)  
[contracting](http://www.sba.gov/content/sba’s-role-government-contracting).....6

Small Business Administration, *Veteran-owned Businesses and their*  
*Owners—Data from the Census Bureau’s Survey of Business Owners*, at  
1 (March 2012), *available at*  
<http://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/393tot.pdf>.....27

Tom Schoenberg & Kathleen Miller, *Veterans Agency Can Ignore Vets*  
*Status in Contract Awards*, Bloomberg (Nov. 29, 2012), *available at*  
<http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2012-11-29/veterans-agency-can->  
[ignore-vets-status-in-contract-awards.html](http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2012-11-29/veterans-agency-can-) .....14

*VA Supplier Relationship Management*, at 3 (Apr. 10, 2012), *available at*  
[http://www.va.gov/oal/docs/business/conf/srmForumAtlantaGa\\_2012041](http://www.va.gov/oal/docs/business/conf/srmForumAtlantaGa_2012041)  
[0\\_OpeningPresentation.pdf](http://www.va.gov/oal/docs/business/conf/srmForumAtlantaGa_2012041).....6
